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SUMMARY OF SURVEY FINDINGS 
 

 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 

 

1.0 46,492 private sector dwellings.  43,667 dwellings (93.9%) occupied; 2,825 dwellings (6.1%) 

vacant.  97% of vacant dwellings are transitional and expected to return to occupancy in the 

short-term.  

 

2.0 Private sector housing in Gloucester is significantly more modern than the national profile.  

Nationally, 19.9% of private housing was constructed post-1981 compared to 32.1% in 

Gloucester.  Conversely 24.6% of private housing nationally is of pre-1919 construction 

compared to 16.4% in Gloucester.  The oldest housing age profiles are associated with the 

inner City.  

 

3.0 Owner-occupation accounts for 37,242 dwellings (80.1%).  Dwellings rented from a private 

landlord account for 8,250 dwellings (17.7%) while tenure was unobtainable in 1,000 

dwellings (2.2%) due to vacancy.  Rates of private rental at 17.7% are below the national 

average - 25% of all private dwellings in 2009.  

 

 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSEHOLDS 

 

4.0 Private sector housing contains 44,194 households and a household population of 103,347 

persons.  

 

5.0 Households are predominantly small in size - 12,476 households (28.2%) contain a single 

person, an additional 17,279 households (39.1%) contain two persons.  Households exhibit a 

mature age profile - 21,372 households (48.3%) have a head of household aged 55 years or 

over; 14,591 households (33.0%) are elderly in type.  

 

6.0 8,213 households (18.6%) have sufficient bedrooms to meet their family needs.  34,186 

households (77.3%) have more bedrooms than required and are under-occupying while 

1,795 households (4.1%) have insufficient bedrooms to meet their family needs and are 

overcrowded.  Rates of overcrowding are above average in the private rented sector.  

 

7.0 6,622 private sector households (15.0%) are economically vulnerable (in receipt of a 

qualifying means-tested or disability related benefit).  Rates of economic vulnerability are 

marginally below the average for private households in England -16.3% in 2009. 
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8.0 Average annual net household income is estimated at £25,507 per household compared to a 

current UK average of £24,580.  Using national definitions, 935 households in Gloucester 

(2.1) are on low incomes.  

 

 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING CONDITIONS 

 

9.0 35,338 private sector dwellings (76.0%) meet the requirements of the Decent Homes 

Standard and are Decent.   The remaining 11,154 private dwellings (24.0%) fail to meet the 

requirements of the Decent Homes Standard and are non-Decent.  

 

10.0 Costs to address non-Decent homes in Gloucester are estimated at £70.692M (net) 

averaging £6,338 per non-Decent dwelling.  

 

11.0 With the exception of disrepair, housing conditions in Gloucester are better than the national 

average for all private housing.   The rate of Decent Homes failure in Gloucester of 24.0% 

compares with 34.4% of all private dwellings non-Decent in England.   The level of Category 

1 hazard failure (HHSRS) in Gloucester of 6.7% compares with 23.6% of all private dwellings 

in England exhibiting Category 1 hazards.   Key indicators of housing condition in Gloucester 

include:  

 

 3,100 dwellings (6.7%) with Category 1 hazard.  

 7,034 dwellings (15.1%) non compliant with Decent Homes repair criteria.  

 73 dwellings (0.2%) non compliant with Decent Homes amenity criteria.  

 5,786 dwellings (12.4%) non compliant with Decent Homes thermal comfort criteria.  

 

12.0 House condition problems are above average for pre-1919 housing, for the private-rented 

sector, for flats in converted and mixed-use buildings and for terraced housing.  

Geographically, conditions are significantly worse in the Moreland and Westgate areas.  

 

13.0 The current Standard Assessment Procedure (SAP - Energy) rating for private housing in 

Gloucester is measured at 65, significantly above the national average of 51 for all private 

housing in England.  Average CO2 emissions total 4.42 tonnes per annum per dwelling again 

significantly better than the national average of 6.0 tonnes for all private housing in England.  

 

 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSEHOLDS AND HOUSING CONDITIONS 

 

14.0 The survey estimates that there are 6,622 economically vulnerable households in Gloucester 

representing 15.0% of all private households.   Currently, 3,128 economically vulnerable 
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households (47.2%) live in Decent Homes.  This figure remains below the previous PSA 

Target 7 requirement for 2011 of 70%.  

 

15.0 Costs to achieve Decency for vulnerable households are estimated at £22.004M (net) 

averaging £6.297 per vulnerable household.  

 

16.0 4,759 private households in Gloucester, or 10.8% spend in excess of 10% of annual 

household income on fuel and are in fuel poverty.   Highest levels of fuel poverty are 

associated with single parent families and elderly households and also with households with 

a younger head of household (under 25 years).  Within the housing stock rates of fuel poverty 

are higher for households living in pre-war housing and in the Barton and Tredworth and 

Moreland Areas. 

 

17.0 9,094 households (20.6%) indicated at least one household member affected by a long-term 

illness or disability.   Relationships have been identified between poor health and  poor 

housing conditions.  One-off costs to address unhealthy housing (Category 1 HHSRS hazard) 

in Gloucester are estimated at £7.099M (occupied dwellings).  These costs are estimated to 

attract NHS savings locally of £0.484M giving a payback period of 14.7 years.  Total savings 

to society through completion of these works are estimated at £1.210M reducing the payback 

period to just over 5 years.  

 

 HOUSEHOLD ATTITUDES 

 

18.0 Private sector household satisfaction with their current housing and areas in which they live is 

high.  34,611 households (78.3%) are very satisfied with their current accommodation; 

34,549 households (78.2%) are very satisfied  with where they live.  

 

19.0 39,813 households (90.1%) perceive no change in their area; 1,144 households (2.6%) 

regard their area as improving and 3,237 households (7.3%) regard their area as declining.  

Perceptions of area decline are strongest within the Barton and Tredworth and Moreland 

areas and in the owner-occupied sector.   

 

 OWNER-OCCUPIED HOUSEHOLDS 

 

20.0 16,852 owner-occupied households (46.5%) have existing mortgage or financial 

commitments against their home; the remaining 19,404 households (53.5%) are mortgage 

free.  Owner-occupied equity potential is estimated at £5.221 billion and exists across all 

areas and sub sectors of the owner-occupied housing market.  Among households living in 

non-Decent homes equity potential is estimated at £1.034 billion.  
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21.0 Among owner-occupiers living in non-Decent housing, 5.8% of households stated that they 

would re-mortgage their dwelling for home improvements; 11.9% were interested in a Council 

sponsored scheme for interest free loans.  
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Chapter 3 : The Measurement of Housing Conditions 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The 2011 house condition survey was designed and implemented to update information on 

private sector housing conditions across the Gloucester City Council area and in particular to 

provide an updated benchmark for private sector housing performance against the Decent 

Homes Standard.  In total, a sample of 1,011 dwellings was surveyed representing 

approximately 2% of total private sector housing stock.  

 

1.2 The aim of this report is to provide a targeted review of the main findings of the survey 

programme and to review the issues emerging as they impact on housing strategy.  The 

report is in six main sections and covers:  

 

 Section 1 :  Survey Background and Methodology 

 Section 2 :  Private Sector Housing Stock and Households 

 Section 3 :  Private Sector Housing Conditions 

 Section 4 :  Housing Conditions and Household Circumstances in the Private Sector 

 Section 5 :  Sectoral Review  

 Section 6 :  Conclusions 

 

 Technical appendices to the report outline key housing standards, definitions and issues 

surrounding the interpretation of statistical data generated by sample survey approaches.  

 

1.3 The views expressed in this report are those of the consultants and do not necessarily reflect 

the official views of Gloucester City Council.   
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2.0 SURVEY METHOD AND RESPONSE 

 

2.1 Local authorities have a statutory requirement to periodically review housing conditions within 

the private housing sector.  Guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 

Government recommends the use of sample house condition survey techniques and five 

yearly appraisal intervals.  Gloucester City Council’s previous private sector house condition 

survey, undertaken in 2005, has reached the end of its effective life.   In moving forward, the 

2011 house condition survey will allow Gloucester City Council to reconcile historic stock 

condition data in line with changes taking place in private sector housing.  The study will 

support the Council’s Housing Investment Programme submissions, assist the Council to 

comply with its duties under the Regulatory Reform Order 2002 and contribute toward the 

production of a baseline against which progress towards Decent Homes for vulnerable 

households can be measured.  

 

2.2 The 2011 house condition survey was designed and implemented according to national 

guidelines recommended by the Department for Communities and Local Government.  

Housing stock address listings were provided by Gloucester City Council isolating private 

sector properties.  Total private housing stock has been indicated at 46,492 dwellings.  RSL 

housing stock was excluded from the survey programme.  This stock is estimated at 3,069 

dwellings.   

 

2.3 To support sub-area reporting across the Council area a target sample size of 1,000 dwellings 

was agreed.   Sample sizes were set to facilitate survey reporting both City-wide and for 

agreed sub-areas.  Four sub areas were determined comprising:  

 

 Barton and Tredworth Ward  

 Moreland Ward 

 Westgate Ward (non GL2 postcodes) 

 City Remainder 

 

Sub area selection was conducted in associated with Council staff with area selection based 

on known housing characteristics and conditions across the City.  With the exception of ‘City 

Remainder’ the three key target areas offer known concentrations of older housing and 

private rental.  
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TABLE 1 : SUB AREA COMPOSITION BY ELECTORAL WARD 

SUB-AREA ELECTORAL WARD 
PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING STOCK 

dwgs 

1. BARTON AND TREDWORTH 
Barton and Tredworth 4309 

SUB-TOTAL 4309 

2.  MORELAND 
Moreland 3713 

SUB-TOTAL 3713 

3. WESTGATE 
Westgate (Non GL2) 2699 

SUB TOTAL 2699 

4.  REMAINDER 

Abbey 3843 

Barnwood 3582 

Elmbridge 2220 

Fieldcourt 3619 

Grante 2511 

Hucclecote 3854 

Kingsholm and Wotton 3175 

Longlevens 3993 

Matson and Robinswood 2844 

Podsmead 767 

Severn Vale 2742 

Tuffley  1846 

Westgate Remainder 776 

SUB-TOTAL 35771 

ALL AREAS 46492 

 

FIGURE 1 : ELECTORAL WARD BOUNDARIES 
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2.4 To achieve the target sample size of 1,000 completed surveys a total sample of 1,955 

addresses was issued representing an average access rate of 51%.  Against the target of 

1,000 surveys, full information was returned on 939 dwellings with external information 

available on an additional 70 dwellings.  Refusals were received from 58 households 

representing a refusal rate of 2.9%.  This is in line with typical response from a  survey of this 

type and is indicative of the high level of public cooperation with the survey programme.  The 

completed sample size of 1,011 surveys represents a large scale and robust source of 

information on housing conditions and households both Council-wide and at sub-area level.  

Sample data has been grossed up statistically to represent total housing stock.   Issues on 

the interpretation of grossed statistical data are outlined in Appendix A while sampling errors 

associated with survey data are presented in Appendix B.  Housing stock and sample 

distributions for key reporting cells are illustrated in Table 2.  

 

2.5 The survey generates a wide range of information on the condition of housing and on the 

circumstances and attitudes of its residents.  Copies of the survey questionnaire are attached 

at Appendix C.  The physical survey inspection has included general housing repair, the 

Decent Homes Standard, Housing Health and Safety Rating System and Energy Efficiency.   

Household interviews have included information on the socio-economic characteristics of 

households, special needs with regard to illness and/or disability, household attitudes to 

housing and local community and owner-occupied interest in equity release.  

 

TABLE 2 : HOUSING STOCK AND EFFECTIVE SAMPLE DISTRIBUTIONS 

HOUSING SECTOR 

PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING STOCK 

EFFECTIVE SAMPLE 

dwgs dwgs % 

AREA    

Barton and Tredworth 4309 342 7.9 

Moreland 3713 313 8.4 

Westgate 2699 220 8.1 

Remainder 35771 134 0.4 

MAIN HOUSE TYPE 

Terraced House/Bungalow 10532 359 3.4 

Semi-Det. House/Bungalow 17431 302 1.7 

Detached House/Bungalow 11186 61 0.5 

Purpose Built Flat 4860 126 2.6 

Converted/Mixed use Flat 2482 161 6.5 

MAIN TENURE GROUP 

Owner-occupied 37242 608 1.6 

Private-rented 8250 361 4.4 

Unrecorded (Vacant) 1000 40 0.4 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION 

Pre-1919 7613 536 7.0 

1919-1944 5218 116 2.2 

1945-1964 5236 54 1.0 

1965-1974 6881 42 0.6 

1975-1981 6639 43 0.6 

Post-1981 14906 218 1.5 

ALL SECTORS 46492 1009 2.2 
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3.0   THE MEASUREMENT OF HOUSING CONDITIONS 
 

3.1 The measurement of housing conditions locally has been conducted within the Decent Homes 

framework.  The Government’s housing objective is to ensure that everyone has the 

opportunity of a decent home and so promote social cohesion, well being and self-

dependence.   

 

3.2 DECENT HOMES:  A decent home is one that satisfies all of the following four criteria:  

 

 It meets the current statutory minimum standard for housing.  

 It is in a reasonable state of repair.  

 It has reasonably modern facilities and services.  

 It provides a reasonable degree of thermal comfort.  

 

 A full definition of this Standard is provided in Appendix E.  

 

3.3 MINIMUM STATUTORY STANDARDS : The Housing Act 2004 (Chapter 34) introduced a 

system for assessing housing conditions and enforcing housing standards.  This system 

which replaced the former test of fitness for human habitation (Section 604, Housing Act 

1985) operates by reference to the existence of Category 1 or Category 2 hazards on 

residential premises as assessed within the Housing Health and Safety Rating System 

(HHSRS - Version 2).   For the purposes of the current survey the presence of Category 1 

hazards has been assumed to represent statutory failure.  These are hazards falling within 

HHSRS Bands A, B or C and accruing hazard scores of 1,000 points or more.   

 

3.4 DISREPAIR: Many homes while not exhibiting Category 1 hazards may present evidence of 

disrepair which can threaten the structural integrity of the building, its wind and 

weatherproofing and the health and safety of the occupants.   Identification of such homes 

provides an important indicator of housing stock ‘at risk’ of physical deterioration.  Definitions 

of disrepair have varied nationally over time.   For the purposes of this survey homes in 

disrepair are defined as those failing to meet the Decent Homes repair criteria.   A home is in 

disrepair under this definition if :  

 

 One or more key building components are old, and because of their condition need 

replacement or major repair. 

 

 Two or more secondary building components are old, and because of their 

condition need replacement or major repair. 
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 A full definition of building components, life expectancies and condition defects is provided in 

Appendix E.  

 

3.5 In addition to non-Decency, homes identified as exhibiting Category 2 Hazards may be 

targeted for a range of action within the Housing Act 2004.   Such homes are identified in the 

course of the survey and may be in Decent or non-Decent condition.   For the purposes of the 

survey, homes exhibiting hazards in Bands D and E have been classified as Category 2.   

 

FIGURE 2 : HOUSING CONDITION FRAMEWORK 
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4.0 SURVEY ANALYSIS AND REPORTING FRAMEWORK 
 

4.1 The survey framework was designed to deliver a flexible reporting base permitting the 

analysis of survey findings not only Council-wide but differentiated by sub-area and tenure.  

At a sub-area level information is reported across the four defined sub-areas.  For tenure 

purposes the main focus of this report is on private sector housing (owner-occupied and 

private-rented).   

 



 

 
David Adamson & Partners Ltd.  16 Gloucester City Council 

 

SECTION 2 :  

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STOCK AND 

HOUSEHOLDS 

 

Chapter 5 : The Characteristics and Distribution of Private Sector Housing 

Chapter 6 :  The Characteristics and Circumstances of Private Sector Households 
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5.0 THE CHARACTERISTICS AND DISTRIBUTION  
 OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 
 

5.1 Gloucester City Council area contains 46,492 private sector dwellings.   At the time of survey, 

43,667 dwellings (93.9%) were occupied; the remaining 2,825 dwellings (6.1%) were vacant.  

 

 

 

5.2 Within the vacant housing stock, 2,740 dwellings (5.9% were transitional in nature and 

expected to return to occupancy in the short-term.   The remaining 85 vacant dwellings (0.2%) 

were assessed as long-term vacants due to closure or dereliction.  Long-term vacants show a 

wide distribution across the City with no pattern of geographical concentration.  Rates of long-

term vacancy are however above average in the Moreland and Westgate sub-areas.  Short-

term vacancy rates are in line with normal housing market turnover expectations.  

 

5.3 Private sector housing is representative of all building eras.  12,831 dwellings (27.6%) were 

constructed pre-1945.  Within this group, 7,613 dwellings (16.4%) were constructed pre-1919; 

5,218 dwellings (11.2%) in the inter-war period (1919-1944).  33,662 dwellings (72.4%) were 

constructed post-1944.  Within this group, 14,906 dwellings (32.1%) are of post-1981 

construction.  

 

93.9%

5.9% 0.2%

FIGURE 3 : HOUSING OCCUPANCY

Occupied Transitional Vacant Long-Term Vacant
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5.4 Private sector housing stock in the City of Gloucester is significantly younger than the national 

profile.  Nationally, 19.9% of private housing was constructed post-1981 compared to 32.1% 

in Gloucester.  Conversely 24.6% of private housing nationally is of pre-1919 construction 

compared to 16.4% in Gloucester.  

 

 

 

5.5 The oldest housing age profiles are associated with the survey target areas of Barton and 

Tredworth, Moreland and Westgate but particularly with Barton and Tredworth where 74.5% 

of private housing was constructed pre-1919.   

  

16.4%

11.2%

11.3%

29.1%

32.1%

FIGURE 4 : PRIVATE HOUSING BY DATE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

Pre-1919 1919-1944 1945-1964 1965-1981 Post-1981

16.4

11.2 11.3

29.1

32.1

24.6

18.1
16.9

20.4 19.9

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Pre-1919 1919-1944 1945-1964 1965-1981 Post-1981

%

FIGURE 5 : PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING AGE DISTRIBUTIONS -
GLOUCESTER 2011, ENGLAND 2007

Gloucester

England



PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSE  
CONDITION SURVEY 2011 

 
 

 
David Adamson & Partners Ltd.  19 Gloucester City Council 

TABLE 3: PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING AGE DISTRIBUTIONS BY AREA 

 

 SURVEY AREA 

Barton & 

Tredworth 
Moreland 

Westgate 

Target 
Remainder All Dwellings 

dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION 

Pre-1919 3213 74.6 1922 51.8 1411 52.3 1068 3.0 7613 16.4 

1919-1944 227 5.3 925 24.9 61 2.3 4004 11.2 5218 11.2 

1945-1964 38 .9 356 9.6 37 1.4 4805 13.4 5236 11.3 

1965-1974 63 1.5 83 2.2 61 2.3 6674 18.7 6881 14.8 

1975-1981 76 1.8 95 2.6 61 2.3 6407 17.9 6639 14.3 

Post-1981 693 16.1 332 8.9 1067 39.5 12813 35.8 14906 32.1 

All Dwellings 4309 100.0 3713 100.0 2699 100.0 35771 100.0 46492 100.0 

 

 

 

5.6 Owner-occupation is the predominant form of private tenure accounting for 37,242 dwellings 

(80.1%).   Dwellings rented from a private landlord account for an additional 8,250 dwellings 

(17.7%) while tenure was unobtainable in 1,000 dwellings (2.2%) due to vacancy.  

 

16.4

3

52.3

51.8

74.6

0 20 40 60 80

CITY WIDE

Remainder

Westgate

Moreland

Barton & Tredworth

% Pre-1919

FIGURE 6 : RATES OF PRE-1919 HOUSING BY AREA
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5.7 Rates of private rental in the City of Gloucester at 17.7% are below the national average - 

25% of all private dwellings in 2009.  Tenure trends within the City show a significant increase 

in private-rental since 2005, a pattern in line with national trends.  

 

5.8 Rates  of private rental are above average in the three target areas of Barton and Tredworth, 

Moreland and Westgate.  In the former two areas rates of private rental exceed 30% of 

private sector housing stock; in Westgate the private rented sector accounts for almost 60% 

of private sector housing.   

 

TABLE 4: PRIVATE SECTOR TENURE DISTRIBUTIONS BY AREA 

 SURVEY AREA 

TENURE 

Owner Occupied Private Rented Unrecorded All Dwellings 

dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % 

Barton & Tredworth 2671 62.0 1512 35.1 126 2.9 4309 100.0 

Moreland 2467 66.5 1139 30.7 107 2.9 3713 100.0 

Westgate target 871 32.3 1595 59.1 233 8.6 2699 100.0 

Remainder 31233 87.3 4004 11.2 534 1.5 35771 100.0 

All Dwellings 37242 80.1 8250 17.7 1000 2.2 46492 100.0 

 

 

5.9 Houses and bungalows comprise 39,149 dwellings (84.2%) with the remaining 7,342 

dwellings (15.8%) in flats.  Houses and bungalows offer a range of terraced, semi-detached 

and detached configurations with flats located in both purpose-built and converted blocks.   

 

80.1%

17.7%
2.2%

FIGURE 7 : PRIVATE HOUSING BY TENURE

Owner-Occupied Private-Rented Vacant/Unob.
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5.10 Housing characteristics vary significantly across the main tenure groups.  In general the 

owner-occupied sector offers a more modern and varied housing profile.  The private-rented 

sector exhibits a dual distribution within the pre-1919 terraced and converted flat sectors but 

also within the post-1981 purpose built flat sector.   

 

TABLE 5: HOUSE TYPE AND AGE DISTRIBUTIONS BY TENURE 

 

TENURE 

Owner Occupied Private Rented unrecorded All Dwellings 

dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % dwgs % 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION 

Pre-1919 4008 10.8 3019 36.6 586 58.6 7613 16.4 

1919-1944 3557 9.6 1611 19.5 49 4.9 5218 11.2 

1945-1964 4885 13.1 350 4.2 0 .0 5236 11.3 

1965-1974 6565 17.6 304 3.7 12 1.2 6881 14.8 

1975-1981 6479 17.4 99 1.2 61 6.1 6639 14.3 

Post-1981 11749 31.5 2866 34.7 291 29.2 14906 32.1 

All Dwellings 37242 100.0 8250 100.0 1000 100.0 46492 100.0 

MAIN HOUSE TYPE 

Terraced House/Bungalow 8304 22.3 2081 25.2 147 14.7 10532 22.7 

Semi-Detached House/Bungalow 14893 40.0 2185 26.5 353 35.3 17431 37.5 

Detached House/Bungalow 11137 29.9 49 .6 0 .0 11186 24.1 

Purpose Built Flat 2750 7.4 1819 22.1 291 29.1 4860 10.5 

Converted/Mixed Use Flat 159 .4 2114 25.6 209 20.9 2482 5.3 

All Dwellings 37242 100.0 8250 100.0 1000 100.0 46492 100.0 
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FIGURE 8 : PRIVATE HOUSING BY TYPE



PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSE  
CONDITION SURVEY 2011 

 
 

 
David Adamson & Partners Ltd.  22 Gloucester City Council 

6.0 THE CHARACTERISTICS AND CIRCUMSTANCES  
 OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSEHOLDS 
 

 HOUSEHOLDS AND POPULATION 

 

6.1 The private sector housing stock of 46,492 dwellings contains an estimated 44,194 

households and a household population of 103,347 persons.   Average household size is 

2.34 persons.  

 

6.2 For the purposes of the survey households were classified into types based on their size and 

demographic composition.   Seven main types are represented comprising:  

 

 SINGLE PERSON NON-PENSIONER:  One person aged 16 years to 

retirement age.  

 SINGLE PARENT FAMILY:  One person aged 16 years to 

retirement age together with one 

or more children aged under 16 

years.  

 TWO PERSON ADULT NON PENSIONER:  Two persons of either sex aged 16 

years to retirement age.  

 SMALL FAMILY: Two persons aged 16 years to 

retirement age together with one 

or two children aged under 16 

years.  

 LARGE FAMILY:  Two persons aged 16 years to 

retirement age together with three 

or more children aged under 16 

years.  

 LARGE ADULT: Three or more persons aged 16 

years to retirement age.  

 ELDERLY :  One or more persons of retirement 

age. 

 ELDERLY WITH FAMILY: One or more persons of retirement 

age together with one or more 

persons under retirement age.  

 

 Small households predominate.  12,476 households  (28.2%) contain a single person, an 

additional 17,279 households (39.1%) contain two persons.  The most common household 

types are:  
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 Single Person Non Pensioner  : 6,666 households (15.1%) 

 Elderly : 14,591 households (33.0%) 

 Small Family  : 9,569 households (21.7%) 

 Two Person Adult Non Pensioner  : 7,650 households (17.3%) 

 

FIGURE 9 : PRIVATE HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE AND SIZE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 AGE OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 

 

6.3 Private households exhibit a mature age distribution.  21,372 households (48.3%) have a 

head of household aged 55 years or over;  13,449 households (30.4%) have a head of 

household aged 65 years or over. 
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 ETHNIC COMPOSITION 

 

6.4 41,780 households (94.5%) are of white origin, the majority of these British.  The remaining 

2,414 households (5.5%) represent minority ethnic backgrounds.  The largest of the minority 

ethnic groups are Asian/Asian British (968 households, 2.2%) and Black/Black British (1,216 

households, 2.8%).  

 

 

 

 HOUSING OCCUPANCY 

 

6.5 8,213 households (18.6%) have sufficient bedrooms to meet their family needs.   34,186 

households (77.3%) have more bedrooms than required and are under-occupying while 1,795 

households (4.1%) have insufficient bedrooms to meet their family needs and are 
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FIGURE 10 : PRIVATE HOUSEHOLDS BY AGE OF HEAD 
OF HOUSEHOLD
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overcrowded.  High levels of under occupancy are not surprising against generally small 

household sizes and a predominance of 3 bed+ housing.   

 

 

 

6.6 Rates of overcrowding are above average in the private rented sector, for terraced and semi-

detached housing and for converted flats.  Geographically, overcrowding is higher within the 

Barton and Tredworth and Moreland areas.  Demographically, rates of overcrowding are 

significantly higher for family households and for households of Asian/Asian British or 

Black/Black British origin.  Elderly households exhibit significantly higher rates of under-

occupancy.  

 

TABLE 6: HOUSING OCCUPANCY BY AREA AND HOUSING SECTOR 

 

BEDROOM STANDARD 

Overcrowded 
Bedrooms 

Equal Needs 

Under 
Occupied (1 

Bedroom) 

Under 
Occupied (2+ 

Bedrooms) 

All Hholds 

hhds % hhds % hhds % hhds % hhds % 

TENURE 

Owner Occupied 947 2.6 4438 12.2 14010 38.6 16862 46.5 36256 100.0 

Private Rented 849 10.7 3775 47.6 1844 23.2 1471 18.5 7938 100.0 

Unrecorded 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

All Hholds 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION 

Pre-1919 547 7.8 2340 33.5 1946 27.9 2151 30.8 6984 100.0 

1919-1944 858 18.3 857 18.3 583 12.4 2394 51.0 4691 100.0 

1945-1964 40 .7 338 6.3 2071 38.6 2913 54.3 5362 100.0 

1965-1974 0 .0 1165 17.4 3594 53.6 1941 29.0 6700 100.0 

1975-1981 26 .4 894 14.0 2459 38.4 3030 47.3 6409 100.0 

Post-1981 325 2.3 2619 18.6 5201 37.0 5904 42.0 14049 100.0 

All Hholds 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 

MAIN HOUSE TYPE 

Terraced House/Bungalow 422 4.1 2677 26.0 4885 47.5 2297 22.3 10281 100.0 

4.1%

18.6%

35.9%

41.5%

FIGURE 12 : HOUSEHOLD OCCUPANCY

Overcrowded Bedrooms equal needs

Underoccupied (one bedroom) Underoccupied (two + bedrooms)



PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSE  
CONDITION SURVEY 2011 

 
 

 
David Adamson & Partners Ltd.  26 Gloucester City Council 

TABLE 6: HOUSING OCCUPANCY BY AREA AND HOUSING SECTOR 

 

BEDROOM STANDARD 

Overcrowded 
Bedrooms 

Equal Needs 

Under 

Occupied (1 
Bedroom) 

Under 

Occupied (2+ 
Bedrooms) 

All Hholds 

hhds % hhds % hhds % hhds % hhds % 

Semi-Detached House/Bungalow 1235 7.2 1956 11.4 5163 30.2 8749 51.2 17103 100.0 

Detached House/Bungalow 0 .0 557 5.4 2498 24.2 7248 70.4 10302 100.0 

Purpose Built Flat 40 .9 1506 34.7 2783 64.1 14 .3 4343 100.0 

Converted/Mixed Use Flat 98 4.5 1518 70.1 525 24.2 25 1.1 2165 100.0 

All Hholds 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 

SURVEY AREA 

Barton & Tredworth 312 7.6 1290 31.4 1210 29.4 1300 31.6 4112 100.0 

Moreland 279 7.4 984 26.1 1153 30.6 1348 35.8 3764 100.0 

Westgate Target 127 5.2 1343 55.6 732 30.3 214 8.9 2416 100.0 

Remainder 1077 3.2 4596 13.6 12758 37.6 15471 45.6 33902 100.0 

All Households 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 

 

TABLE 7: HOUSING OCCUPANCY BY HOUSEHOLD TYPE, AGE OF HOH AND ETHNICITY 

 

BEDROOM STANDARD 

Overcrowded 
Bedrooms 

Equal Needs 

Under 
Occupied (1 
Bedroom) 

Under 
Occupied (2+ 
Bedrooms) 

All  

hhds % hhds % hhds % hhds % hhds % 

AGE OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 

Under 25 Years 80 3.7 707 33.0 662 30.9 695 32.4 2145 100.0 

25 - 34 Years 151 3.6 1493 35.9 1941 46.7 575 13.8 4160 100.0 

35 - 44 Years 1043 12.7 2145 26.2 3403 41.5 1605 19.6 8195 100.0 

45 - 54 Years 483 6.0 2109 26.3 2131 26.6 3302 41.1 8025 100.0 

55 - 64 Years 26 .3 1069 13.5 3181 40.1 3647 46.0 7923 100.0 

65 Years And Over 13 .1 689 5.1 4523 33.6 8224 61.2 13449 100.0 

Unrecorded 0 .0 0 .0 13 4.4 285 95.6 298 100.0 

All Hholds 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 

ETHNICITY 

White 1201 2.9 7450 17.8 15499 37.1 17631 42.2 41780 100.0 

Mixed 28 14.9 81 42.6 68 35.6 13 6.8 190 100.0 

Asian/Asian British 247 25.5 394 40.7 143 14.8 183 18.9 968 100.0 

Black Or Black/British 319 26.2 260 21.4 131 10.8 506 41.6 1216 100.0 

Chinese/Other 0 .0 27 67.7 13 32.3 0 .0 40 100.0 

Unrecorded 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

All Hholds 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 

HOUSEHOLD TYPE 

Single Person Non Pensioner 0 .0 2101 31.5 2503 37.5 2063 30.9 6666 100.0 

Single Parent Family 697 28.4 684 27.9 783 32.0 286 11.7 2449 100.0 

Two Person Adult Non Pensioner 0 .0 302 4.0 1972 25.8 5375 70.3 7650 100.0 

Small Family 93 1.0 2953 30.9 5510 57.6 1013 10.6 9569 100.0 

Large Family 859 42.4 1051 51.8 92 4.5 25 1.2 2027 100.0 

Large Adult 134 37.1 93 25.8 121 33.4 13 3.7 361 100.0 

Elderly 0 .0 717 4.9 4588 31.4 9286 63.6 14591 100.0 

Elderly With Family 13 1.5 312 35.4 285 32.3 272 30.8 881 100.0 

Unobtainable 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

All Hholds 1795 4.1 8213 18.6 15854 35.9 18332 41.5 44194 100.0 
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 ECONOMIC STATUS 

 

6.7 25,633 households (58.0%) have a head of household in full or part-time employment.  In 

1,381 households (3.1%) the head of household is unemployed, in 937 households (2.1%) 

the head of household is permanently sick/disabled and in 14,435 households (32.7%) the 

head of household is economically retired.  The City also exhibits a significant student 

population - estimated at 750 households (1.7%).  

 

 

 

 ECONOMIC VULNERABILITY 

 

6.8 Within Decent Homes guidance households are classed as economically vulnerable if they 

are in receipt of at least one of the principal means tested or disability related benefits.  

Decent Homes guidance (June 2006) lists these benefits as:  Income Support, Income-based 

Job Seekers Allowance, Housing Benefit, Council Tax Benefit, Working Families Tax Credit, 

Disabled Persons Tax Credit, Disability Living Allowance, Industrial Injuries Disabled Benefit, 

War Disablement Pension, Attendance Allowance, Child Tax Credit, Working Tax Credit and 

Pension Credit.  For Child Tax Credit and Working Tax Credit the household is only 

considered vulnerable if the relevant income is less than the threshold amount (£16,040 for 

2010).  

 

6.9 Applying the above definition, 6,622 private sector households (15.0%) are economically 

vulnerable.  Rates of economic vulnerability in the City of Gloucester at 15.0% are in line with 

the national average for private housing in England (16.3% - 2009).   

 

 

4.1

32.7

2.1

3.1

58

0 20 40 60 80

Other Economically Inactive

Retired

Permanently Sick/Disabled

Unemployed

Employed

%

FIGURE 13 : ECONOMIC STATUS OF HEAD OF 
HOUSEHOLD



PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSE  
CONDITION SURVEY 2011 

 
 

 
David Adamson & Partners Ltd.  28 Gloucester City Council 

 

FIGURE 14 : ECONOMIC VULNERABILITY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.10 Rates of economic vulnerability are higher within the private-rented sector (37.0%) and for 

households living in pre-1919 housing (39.0%).   Geographically, economic vulnerability is 

higher within the target areas of Barton and Tredworth (43.1%), Moreland (30.8%) and 

Westgate (29.8%).   
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